For painting barn and all outside wood work\$ For library and school books For chaplains' fund	300 400 300
·	

Paid on order of school.

The money herein appropriated shall be paid on the written order of the board of trustees of said school: Provided, that not more than one half thereof shall be drawn before December 31, A. D. 1896.

Publication clause.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 15, and Des Moines Leader, April 18, 1896. W. M. McFarland,

Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT making appropriation for the State Industrial School, S. F. 240. girls' department, at Mitchelville, Iowa

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated for the Amount appropriated. State Industrial School, girls' department at Mitchel-

ville, Iowa, out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, seventeen thousand dollars (\$17,-000) in the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the following purposes, to-wit:

Assembly room and school rooms......\$12,000 For seating same..... 600 For heating and lighting same ..... 1,300 For contingent and repair fund..... 2500For chaplain fund ...... 300 For library and school books..... 100 For furnishing and furniture for all buildings..... 200

How and when drawn.

SEC. 2. The money herein appropriated, except for the first three items hereof, shall be drawn and paid on the order of the trustees of said school; provided, that not more than one fourth of said sums shall be drawn before October 15th, 1896, nor more than one-half before April 15th, 1897, and not more than three-fourths thereof before October 15th, 1897.

Paid on order of trustees.

The money herein appropriated for the erection of the assembly room and school rooms, and for seating, heating, and lighting the same, shall be drawn and paid on the order of the trustees of said school; provided, that not more than one half of the same herein appropriated shall be drawn before June 1st, 1896, and the remainder thereof not before October 1st, 1896.

SEC. 4. This act, being deemed of immediate impor-Publication tance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its clause. publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 24, and Des Moines Leader, April 23, 1896.

W. M. McFarland, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT making appropriation for the penitentiary at Anamosa, H. F. 238. Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated for the Appropria-penitentiary at Anamosa, Iowa, out of any money in the tion. state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the following sums and amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the following purposes, to-wit:

For completion of the center building now under

SEC. 2. Any sum remaining after the specified object How used. for which it is appropriated shall have been completed, may be used so far as it may be necessary, for any other items, subject, however, to the approval of the executive council of the state.

SEC. 3. The money hereby appropriated shall be How and drawn from the state treasury on the order of the warden when drawn of the penitentiary at such times and in such sums as he may deem necessary; Provided, that not more than one-half of said amount shall be drawn during the year 1896, and the balance may be drawn in the year 1897.

SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate impor-publication tance shall take effect and be in force from and after its clause. publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 16, and Des Moines Leader, April 18, 1896.
W. M. McFarland,
Secretary of State.